# CH \$40.00 65562

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM872025

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
HSBC BANK USA NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		01/29/2024	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FRANK RECRUITMENT GROUP SERVICES LIMITED			
Street Address:	THE ST. NICHOLAS BUILDING			
City:	NEWCASTLE-UPON-TYNE			
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM			
Postal Code:	NE11RF			
Entity Type:	LIMITED COMPANY (LTD.): UNITED KINGDOM			

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6556241	REBURA

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128622200

Email: noreen.gosselin@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Noreen Gosselin
Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 2: 300 North LaSalle

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	42512-5
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NOREEN GOSSELIN
SIGNATURE:	/NOREEN GOSSELIN/
DATE SIGNED:	01/29/2024

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Rebura - Release of TM Security Interest (1.29.24)#page1.tif source=Rebura - Release of TM Security Interest (1.29.24)#page2.tif source=Rebura - Release of TM Security Interest (1.29.24)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008330 FRAME: 0815

900831766

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ("Release"), is made as of January 29, 2024, by and between Frank Recruitment Group Services Limited (the "Grantor"), and HSBC Bank USA National Association, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, "Collateral Agent").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 24, 2023 (the "Security Agreement"), by and among Grantor and Collateral Agent, Grantor granted to Collateral Agent a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including the trademark described on Schedule A hereto, and which security interest in Trademark Collateral was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 8052/Frame 0757 on April 24, 2023. Any capitalized term used but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, without any representation and warrant and without any recourse to Collateral Agent, releases any and all collateral pledges, grants, liens, and security interests the Collateral Agent or any Secured Party may have in, to, or under the Trademark Collateral that is described on Schedule A hereto.

This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts ( and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Release by facsimile or other electronic imaging (including in .pdf format) means shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Release. The words "delivery," "execution," "execute," "signed," "signature," and words of like import in or related to any document to be signed in connection with this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be deemed to include electronic signatures, the electronic matching of assignment terms and contract formations on electronic platforms approved by the Collateral Agent, or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable Law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008330 FRAME: 0816

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, by its duly authorized representative effective as of the Effective Date.

> HSBC BANK USA NATIONAL **ASSOCIATION**

Name: Anita Ram

Title: Vice President

REEL: 008330 FRAME: 0817

# Schedule A

## TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Trademark	Country	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status	Owner
REBURA	U.S.	88961789	6/12/2020	6556241	11/9/2021	Registered	Frank
							Recruitment
							Group
							Services
							Limited

RECORDED: 01/29/2024

TRADEMARK REEL: 008330 FRAME: 0818